1
Outline
• SPECT Imager Design
– Imaging optics for gamma rays
– Design tradeoffs
– Calibration techniques
• Data Acquisition Systems
– Architectures

S.R. Meikle, P. Kench, A.G. Weisenberger, R. Wojcik, M.F. Smith,  S. Majewski,
S. Eberl, R.R. Fulton, A.B. Rosenfeld, and M.J. Fulham,
“A prototype coded aperture detector for small animal SPECT”
IEEE NSS/MIC Conf. Rec. vols 1–4, pp 1580–4, 2002.
Intentional Vignetting
– Entrance side normal clearance angle
– Exit side shaped to scrape in order to define projection area
K. Deprez, R. Van Holen and S. Vandenberghe,
“The Lofthole: a Novel Shaped Pinhole Geometry for Optimal Detector Usage
without Multiplexing and without Additional Shielding,” Conf. Proc. of the IEEE
NSS/MIC, pp.  3317-3322, 2011.
6
Adaptive, Anamorphic Projection
– Crossed-slit collimator decouples axial and transaxial
magnifications
– Make full use of detector area regardless of object shape
CGRI graduate
student H. Durko
Pinhole Clusters
– Replace a single pinhole with an array of smaller pinholes
– Keep angles shallower to reduce keel edge penetration
– Good for higher energies (511 keV)
M.C. Goorden, F. van der Have, R. Kreuger, R.M. Ramaker, B. Vastenhouw,
J.P.H. Burbach, J. Booij, C.F.M. Molthoff and F.J. Beekman, "VECTor: A Pre-
clinical Imaging System for Simultaneous Sub-mm SPECT-PET”, J. Nuc.l Med.,
Feb. 1, 2013.  (Available on-line).
Absorption
• Collimators - 4 basic flavors
• We use for our solid-state
detectors:
– Parallel hole
– Laminated photoetched W
– 100 layers - 7 mm thick
– 380 µm bore spacing, 120
µm septa
– Efficiency = 5 × 10-5
– Manufactured to our spec by
Tecomet of Woburn, MA
Absorption
There is ample literature on the design and analysis of single and multiple pinhole systems.
Good entry points are the following papers and the literature they cite.
F.P. DiFilippo,
“Design and performance of a multi-pinhole collimation device for small animal imaging with
clinical SPECT and SPECT–CT scanners”
Phys. Med. Biol.,  53, 4185-4201, 2008.
S.R. Meikle, P. Kench, M. Kassiou, and R. B. Banati,
“Small animal SPECT and its place in the matrix of molecular imaging technologies”
Phys. Med. Biol., 50, R45-61, 2005.
R. Accorsi and S. D. Metzler,
“Analytic Determination of the Resolution-Equivalent Effective Diameter of a Pinhole Collimator”
IEEE Trans. Med. Imag., 23 (6), 750-763, 2004.
N. U. Schramm, G. Ebel, U. Engeland, T. Schurrat, M. Béhé, and T. M. Behr,
“High-Resolution SPECT Using Multi-pinhole Collimation”
IEEE Trans. Nuc. Sci., 50(3), 315-320, 2003.
R.J. Jaszczak, J. Li, H. Wang, M.R. Zulutsky, R.E. Coleman
"Pinhole collimation for ultra-high-resolution small-field-of-view SPECT,”
Phys. Med. Biol., 39, 425-437, 1994.
7
Understanding the Tradeoffs Between FOV, Sensitivity,
Magnification, and Resolution
Geometric efficiency for a single pinhole on axis is given by:
Pinhole of radius r
E = π r2/4πb2 = r2/4b2
ie the ratio of the pinhole area to the area of the sphere with radius
defined by the object to pinhole distance
b
Radiological Imaging: The theory of image
formation, detection, and processing Vol. 1 and 2,
H.H. Barrett and W. Swindell,
Academic Press, New York, 1981
Understanding the Tradeoffs Between FOV, Sensitivity,